

IN THE ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

IESHIA SMITH,

*

Appellant,

*

*

*

v.

*

Docket No. 2180304

*

RENTER'S REALTY,

*

*

Appellee.

*

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF MADISON COUNTY, ALABAMA, NO: CV 2018-000069.00
TRIAL JUDGE: DENNIS O' DELL

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ALABAMA COMMUNITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS
GROUPS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS**

Judson E. Crump
judson@judsonecrump.com

Judson E. Crump, PC
250 Congress St
Mobile, Alabama 36603
251-272-9148

March 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The Legislature Cannot Eradicate the Constitutional
 Exemption By Redefining "Personal Property" to Exclude
 Wages.....8

 A) Ala. Code §6-10-6.1 is Invalid and
 Unconstitutional Because it Violates Separation of
 Powers.....10

 B) Section 6-10-6.1 Flatly Contradicts the Plain
 Language of the Constitutional Personal Property
 Exemption.....14

 C) Ala. Const. §92 Does not Authorize Legislature to
 Deprive Citizens of Constitutional Exemption
 Rights.....17

 II. The Constitutional Exemption Provides a Clear,
 Unambiguous, and Beneficial System of Wage
 Protection.....20

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Service.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. (1868) art. XIV, §1.....4,7
Ala. Const. (1901) art. X, §204.....*passim*
Ala. Const. (1875) art. X. §1..... 7
Ala. Const. Art. IV, §92.....7,16

Cases

First National Bank of Mobile v. Pope, 149 So.2d 781
(Ala. 1963)9
Hillcrest Med. Ctr. v. Monroy, 38 P.3d 931
Okla.Civ.App.2001)20
Trimble v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth.,
603 So. 2d 1102, (Ala. Civ. App. 1992)..... 9
Enzor & McNeill v. Hurt, 76 Ala. 595 (1884).....10,26
Merrida v. Credit Acceptance Corp., No. 2160188,
2017 WL 1967738 (Ala. Civ. App. May 12,2017).....*passim*
City of Birmingham v. Graffeo, 551 So. 2d 357
(Ala. 1989).....10
City of Mobile v. Bolden, 466 U.S. 55 (1980).....11,12
United States v. Marengo County Commission,
731 F. 2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 11,12
Miller v. Marx, 55 Ala. 322. (Ala. 1876).....12
In re Young, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998).....12,13
Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith,

494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13
<u>Sims v. Moore</u> , 264 So.2d 484 (Ala. 1972)	14
<u>Pace v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</u> ,	
578 So.2d at 284. (Ala. 1991)	17
<u>State v. Calumet & Hecla Consol. Copper Co.</u> ,	
66 So.2d 726 (Ala. 1953)	17
<u>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Warner</u> ,	
153 So. 640 (Ala. 1934)	17, 18

Statutes

Ala. Code §6-10-6.1	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code §6-10-6	25
Ala. Code §6-10-7	10
Ala. Code §6-10-2	10
Ala. Code (1975) §6-6-370	18
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3703	21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §8127	19
S.C. Code Ann. §§15-39-410	19
S.C. Code Ann. §§15-39-420	19
Tex. Const. Art. 16 §28	19
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. §42.001	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-362	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §512:21 (II)	19
Mass Gen. Laws. ch. 246, §28	19
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/12-803	19

Alaska Stat. §§09.38.030.....	20
Alaska Stat. §§09.38.050.....	20
Fla. Stat. §222.11(2)(a).....	20
Cal Civ. Proc. Code §706.051.....	20
Ariz. Stat. Ann. §12-1598.10.....	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit.12, §3170(b)(3).....	20

Other Authorities

<i>Hammurabi's Code</i> , Law 273.....	4
Black's Law Dictionary, 6th ed., (1991).....	14,17
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (Book 2).....	15
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> , (2012)...	15
<i>Leviticus</i> , 19:13.....	4
<i>Deuteronomy</i> , 24:6,14.....	4
